Date:

May 16, 2016

To:

Interested Person

From:

Kathy Harnden, Land Use Services
503-823-7318 / Kathy.Harnden@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 16-130512 GW
UNINCORPORATED MULTNOMAH COUNTY
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Risa Leritz
Risa Boyer Architecture
1001 SE Water Ave Suite 230
Portland, OR 97214

Owner:

Douglas W. and Patricia E. Aiken
11831 SW Riverwood Rd #A
Portland, OR 97219-8493

Site Address:

11831 SW RIVERWOOD RD

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Other Designations:

LOT 9 TL 800, ABERNETHY HTS
R001100450, R001100450
1S1E35CA 00800, 1S1E35CA 00800
4231
Unincorporated Multnomah County; Potential Landslide Hazard Area;
100-year Floodplain
R20cg – Single-dwelling Residentail 20,000, with the Environmental
Conservation (c) and Greenway General (g) overlay zones
GW – Greenway Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal: The applicant proposes to remodel and reconstruct an existing 2-story single
dwelling residence, keeping the original foundation, and adding a third floor. The site lies
partially within both the Greenway and Environmental Conservation overlay zones. The
existing first and second floors have been selectively demolished. The existing garage and its
foundation have been demolished and a new 2-car garage will be constructed as an attached
structure to the house outside the Environmental conservation zone, but within the Greenway
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overlay. The existing exterior stairs, ground-level walkways, and float dock will remain in
place.
A small section of the west corner of the existing house, as well as most of the existing and
replacement decks, lie within the Greenway setback and the Environmental transition zone.
The existing deck located in both the Greenway and Conservation overlays will be replaced.
None of the 17 existing cottonwood, big leaf maple and willow trees on the property will be
removed. Three mature evergreen shrubs will be removed from the northwest side of the
house. The disturbance area for the proposal is limited to the flat area above the Willamette
River.
The applicant proposes to mitigate impacts to the Environmental transition and Greenway
areas by planting 31 Kinnikinnick and 30 Evergreen huckleberry shrubs along the top of bank
below the deck area within the Greenway Setback and within both the resource and transition
areas of the Environmental Conservation zone.
Greenway Review is required for all new development within the Greenway overlay zones,
although there are no special use restrictions within the River General overlay zone.
The Environmental Conservation zone is also located on the southeast side of this property.
Most of the work will be outside of the Environmental Resource area. Because the proposed
work will be within the footprint of existing development or within the transition area only of
the Conservation zone, and completely outside the resource area, Environmental Review is not
required.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The relevant
criteria are:



33.440.350 – Greenway Approval Criteria
Willamette Greenway Design Guidelines

Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. This application
was submitted on March 3, 2015 and determined to be complete on April 4, 2016.
FACTS
Site Description: The property is located above the west bank of the Willamette River in
unincorporated Multnomah County, at the end of a small neighborhood composed of singledwelling residences. The site is accessed via SW Riverwood Road and a common driveway that
extends approximately 240 feet southeast to the site. The Willamette River borders the
southeasterly side of the site and a rail right of way borders the northeast side. The site has an
average slope of approximately 24 percent, with somewhat flatter areas in the eastern half of
the site above a steep cliff adjacent to the River. The existing house to be remodeled has been
located on the site since the late 1980s.
Infrastructure: SW Riverwood Road is under the jurisdiction of Multnomah County. Water is
provided by Palatine Hill Water District and the Dunthorpe-Riverdale Sewer district has an
agreement with the City of Portland to provide sanitary sewer service.
Greenway Resources: The greenway overlay zones protect, conserve, enhance, and maintain
the natural, scenic, historical, economic, and recreational qualities of lands along Portland's
rivers. The greenway regulations implement the City's Willamette Greenway responsibilities as
required by ORS 390.310 to 390.368, as well as the water quality performance standards of
Metro’s Title 3. The purpose of this land use review is to ensure compliance with the
regulations of the greenway overlay zones.
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The Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory identifies resource values along the River.
Resource values along the Willamette River in Portland range from 0 to 114. This property lies
outside, and south of the Inventory area. The nearest inventoried area is Powers Marine Park,
identified as Resource Site 23.7 with a resource value of 67, which makes it a Rank III site.
However Rank III sites generally have “considerable value for wildlife” and could provide
“significant wildlife habitat.”
The site is also included in the Inventory of Natural, Scenic and Open Space Resources for
Multnomah County Unincorporated Urban Areas. This document identifies the site as 117-A,
Dunthorpe. Resources include the functional values of water quality, flood
attenuation/storage, fish and wildlife habitat (including special status species), slope
stabilization/soil anchoring, groundwater recharge and discharge, water supply, and heritage.
This description further supports the site’s Rank III wildlife habitat value.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the R20 base zone, with Environmental
Conservation (“c”) and Greenway (“g”) overlay zones (see zoning on Exhibit B). The R20 zone is
intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences at a maximum density of 1 lot
per 20,000 square feet of site area.
The Residential 20,000 (R20) zone is a low-density residential zone that allows development of
single dwelling units at density of one unit for every 20,000 square feet of site area. The R20
zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots having a
minimum area of 12,000 square feet, with minimum width and depth dimensions of 60 feet
each. The provisions of this zone allow this use and therefore, these provisions are not
specifically addressed through the Greenway review.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is
to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
The Greenway overlay zone is intended to protect, conserve, enhance, and maintain the
natural, scenic, historical, economic, and recreational qualities of lands along Portland's rivers;
establish criteria, standards, and procedures for the development of land, change of uses, and
the intensification of uses within the greenway; and implement the City's Willamette Greenway
responsibilities as required by ORS 390.310 to 390.368 and Metro’s Title 3.
The site lies within the River General (g) overlay zone, which allows for uses and development
that are consistent with the base zoning, allow for public use and enjoyment of the waterfront,
and enhance the river’s natural and scenic qualities.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within eight separate areas of the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Unincorporated Multnomah County; Inventory of Natural,
Scenic and Open Space Resources for Multnomah County Unincorporated Urban Areas, Resource
Site No. 117-A, Dunthorpe. Resources in the Dunthorpe site include perennial and seasonal
streams, palustrine wetlands, upland and riparian forest, fish and wildlife, special status
species, groundwater, and open space. Functional values include water quality, flood
attenuation/storage, fish and wildlife habitat, slope stabilization/soil anchoring, groundwater
recharge and discharge, and water supply.
The resource area of the Environmental Conservation zone begins near the top of the bluff and
extends west towards the River. Only an approximate 1-square foot area of the northeast
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corner of the deck lies within the resource area of the Conservation zone; therefore,
environmental review is not required.
Land Use History: City records indicate that there have been several land use cases involved
in creating this lot.
LU 1980-100112 Lot area variance for increased lot size;
LU 1980-100125 Approval of a two-lot land division;
LU 1980-100126 Zone change from R30 to R20 and created an easement as a means of access
between SW Riverwood Road and the subject site;
LU 1980-100127 Lot area variance;
LU 1980-100128 Review for Single Family Dwelling.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed April 12, 2016. The
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
1.

Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal.
Exhibits E contain the complete responses. The comments are addressed under the
appropriate criteria for review of the proposal. However, Multnomah County commented
only that the applicants must proof of an existing access permit or apply for a new
driveway permit for access to the site. A review of original case files for the site found that
Multnomah County Hearings Officer Lawrence R. Derr approved the partition and an
“access by easement” in WRG 3-80 (included with ZC 22-80, LD 96-80, and HV 60-80).

2.

Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on April 12,
2016. No written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood Association
or notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA

GREENWAY REVIEW
33.440.350 Greenway Review Approval Criteria
The approval criteria for a greenway review have been divided by location or situation. The
divisions are not exclusive; a proposal must comply with all of the approval criteria that apply
to the site. A greenway review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the approval criteria are met.
A. For all greenway reviews. The Willamette Greenway design guidelines must be met for all
greenway reviews.
Findings: The Willamette Greenway Design Guidelines address the quality of the
environment along the River and require public and private developments to
complement and enhance the riverbank area. A complete description of the Design
Guidelines and their applicability is provided in pages 45-81 in the Willamette
Greenway Plan.
The Design Guidelines are grouped in a series of eight Issues as discussed below. The
Guidelines have been regrouped according to similarity of Issues:
Issue A. Relationship of Structures to the Greenway Setback Area: This issue “applies
to all but river-dependent and river-related industrial use applications for Greenway
Approval, when the Greenway Trail is shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway
Plan.” These guidelines call for complementary design and orientation of structures so that
the greenway setback area is enhanced:
Issue B. Public Access: This issue “applies to all but river-dependent and river-related
industrial use applications for Greenway Approval, when the Greenway Trail is shown on
the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These guidelines call for the integration of
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the Greenway Trail into new development, as well as the provision of features such as
viewpoints, plazas, or view corridors.
Issue F. Alignment of Greenway Trail: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway
Approval with the Greenway Trail shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.”
These guidelines provide direction for the proper alignment of the greenway trail, including
special consideration for existing habitat protection and physical features in the area of the
proposed alignment.
Findings: The Willamette Greenway Plan does not show the Greenway Trail on this site.
Therefore, Issues A, B, and F are not applicable.
Issue C. Natural Riverbank and Riparian Habitat: This issue “applies to situations where
the river bank is in a natural state, or has significant wildlife habitat, as determined by the
wildlife habitat inventory.” These guidelines call for the preservation and enhancement of
natural banks and areas with riparian habitat.
Issue D. Riverbank Stabilization Treatments: This Issue “applies to all applications for
Greenway Approval.” This guideline promotes bank treatments for upland developments
that enhance the appearance of the riverbank, promote public access to the river, and
incorporate the use of vegetation where possible:
Findings: This site lies outside the boundary of the Willamette Greenway Wildlife
Habitat Inventory. However, the project site is included in Resource Site 117 ADunthorpe, in the Inventory of Natural, Scenic and Open Space Resources for Multnomah
County Unincorporated Urban Areas. Resources found in Site 117-A include streams,
wetlands, forests, fish and wildlife habitat, groundwater and open space. Functional
values include water quality, flood attenuation/storage, fish and wildlife habitat, scenic
amenities, among others.
Riparian forests along the Willamette are a significant resource that promotes slope
stabilization/soil anchoring as well as providing fish and wildlife habitat. At this site,
although the riverbank is largely in a natural state, there is very little vegetation
growing on it due to its steepness. The “bank” is a cliff with a vertical drop of about 16
feet from the house level down, with an additional slope of about 57 percent from the
bottom of the cliff down towards the river. A few shrubs grow along this steep cliff, but
no trees. The cliff appears to be relatively stable and therefore the applicant has no
plans for stabilization work at this time. The applicant states that the new shrubs
proposed for the upland area will further help control runoff and enhance the stability
of the bank and the scenic amenity as seen from the River.
For the reasons listed above, these guidelines are met.
Issue E. Landscape Treatments: This Issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval
which are subject to the landscape requirements of the Greenway chapter of Title 33 Planning
and Zoning of the Portland Municipal Code.” This Issue calls for landscaping treatments that
create a balance between the needs of both human and wildlife populations in the Greenway
Setback area or riverward of the Greenway Setback.
Findings: Landscaping is required to conserve or re-establish the vegetative cover
within or riverward of the Greenway Setback. The standard requires one tree for every
20 feet of shoreline and a minimum of one shrub for every 2 feet of river frontage, or a
minimum of 7 trees and 65 shrubs at this site. The Setback currently contains several
mature cottonwood and big leaf maple trees as well as two willows.
The applicant proposes to plant 30 Evergreen Huckleberry and 31 Kinnikinick shrubs
between the new deck and the actual top of the cliff to the east of the house within the
Greenway Setback.

Decision Notice for LU 16-130512 GW

Page 6

Considering that the proposed development will be localized within the footprint of an existing
house, and that additional disturbance area will not result from this proposal, the applicant’s
proposal to install 30 Huckleberry shrubs riverward of the deck area and 31 Kinnikinick
shrubs south of the house is consistent with the required landscape treatment. Therefore, in
accordance with the above planting proposal, as shown on Exhibit C.2, and with a
requirement that the plantings be installed and in place prior to the final erosion control
inspection of this permit, Issue E will be met.
Issue G. Viewpoints: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval with a public
viewpoint shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan and for all applications proposing
to locate a viewpoint on the property”. These guidelines provide direction about the features and
design of viewpoints, as required at specific locations; and
Issue H. View Corridors: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval with a view
corridor shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan”. These guidelines provide guidance
in protecting view corridors to the river and adjacent neighborhoods.
Findings: The Willamette Greenway Plan does not identify viewpoints or view corridors on this
site. Therefore, these guidelines do not apply.
Summary of Issue Findings: The design guidelines in Issues A, B and F-H are not applicable.
Issues C-E are met. Therefore, this criterion is met.
B. River frontage lots in the River Industrial zone. In the River Industrial Zone, uses that
are not river-dependent or river-related may locate on river frontage lots when the site is
found to be unsuitable for river-dependent or river-related uses. Considerations include such
constraints as the size or dimensions of the site, distance or isolation from other riverdependent or river-related uses, and inadequate river access for river dependent uses.
Findings: The project site does not have frontage in a River Industrial designation. This
criterion is not applicable.
C. Development within the River Natural zone.
D. Development on land within 50 feet of the River Natural zone.
Findings: The site does not have a River Natural designation and is not located within 50 feet of a
River Natural designation. Therefore, Criteria C and D do not apply.
E. Development within the greenway setback. The applicant must show that the proposed
development or fill within the greenway setback will not have a significant detrimental
environmental impact on Rank I and II wildlife habitat areas on the riverbank. Habitat rankings
are found in the Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory.
A house has been located on this site since 1989 when it was approved for construction. The
proposed house is using the existing foundation of the former house as the base for the
“remodeled” structure that will be constructed above it. The footprint of the proposed dwelling
will not be increased from that of the original foundation within the Greenway and
Environmental Conservation zones. Other than temporary work areas around the proposed
redeveloped house, there will be no new permanent disturbance area within the Setback.
Therefore, this criterion is met.
F. Development riverward of the greenway setback. The applicant must show that the
proposed development or fill riverward of the greenway setback will comply with all of the
following criteria:
Findings: The proposal does not include development or fill riverward of the greenway
setback; therefore, this criterion does not apply.
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G. Development within the River Water Quality overlay zone setback. If the proposal includes
development, exterior alterations, excavations, or fills in the River Water Quality overlay zone
setback the following approval criteria must be met:
Findings: The site does not have a River Water Quality designation. This criterion is not
applicable.
H. Mitigation or remediation plans. Where a mitigation or remediation plan is required by the
approval criteria of this chapter, the applicant's mitigation or remediation plan must demonstrate
that the mitigation will occur on-site or as close to it as possible; that the applicant owns the
mitigation site; and that the mitigation plan contains a construction timetable as well as
monitoring and maintenance plans
Findings: Mitigation is not required by the subject criteria. Therefore, this criterion is not
applicable.
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to remodel an house by removing the upper two floors and constructing
two new floors on the existing foundation of the residence within the greenway overlay zone
and in the environmental conservation transition area. The applicant selected a design and
construction approach that minimizes the disturbance in the environmental zone using the
existing foundation and reconstructing the floors and walls in the same location within the
greenway setback and environmental conservation zone as the original structure. With the
proposed planting plan and conditions for conformance with the site plans, planting and
monitoring, the above findings have shown that the proposal meets the applicable approval
criteria. Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the conditions listed below.
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Greenway Review for reconstruction of single dwelling and deck located partially
within the Environmental Conservation and Greenway overlay zones including the Greenway
Setback, per the approved site plans, Exhibits C.1 through C.3, as modified, signed, and dated
by the City of Portland Bureau of Development Services on May 12, 2016. Approval is subject
to the following conditions:
A. All permits: Copies of the stamped Exhibits C.1 through C.3 from LU 16-130512 EN GW
and Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be included within all plan sets submitted for
permits (building, grading, Site Development, erosion control, etc.). These exhibits shall be
included on a sheet that is the same size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall
include the following statement, “Any field changes shall be in substantial
conformance with approved Exhibits C.1 through C.3.”
B. Erosion control measures shall be installed as required by inspection staff during the plan
review and/or inspection stages.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. A total of 61 native shrubs including 31 Kinnikinnick and 30 evergreen huckleberry,
selected from the Portland Plant List shall be planted in substantial conformance with
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Exhibit C.3 Construction Management/Planting Plan, and the following:
1. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
2. Prior to installing required plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be removed from
all areas within 10 feet of required plantings, using handheld equipment.
3. All required shrubs shall be native species shall be marked with identification tags prior
to planting for easy identification by the City Inspector.
4. All required shrubs shall be installed and be in place prior to the final erosion control
inspection of this permit.
5. After installing the required plantings, the applicant shall request inspection of
Permanent Erosion Control Measures (IVR 210) by the Bureau of Development Services,
who will confirm that all required plantings have been installed. A letter of certification
from the landscape professional or designer of record may be requested by the Bureau
of Development Services to document that the plantings have been installed according
to the approved plans.
D. An inspection of Permanent Erosion Control Measures shall be required to document
installation of the required plantings.
1. The Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) shall not be approved
until the required plantings have been installed (as described in Condition C above);
--OR-2. If the Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) occurs outside the
planting season (as described in Condition C above), then the Permanent Erosion
Control Measures inspection may be approved prior to installation of the required
plantings – if the applicant obtains a separate Zoning Permit for the purpose of
ensuring an inspection of the required plantings by March 31 of the following year.
E. The land owner shall maintain the required plantings for two years to ensure survival
and replacement. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of required plantings
during and beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. The landowner shall:
1. Obtain a Zoning Permit for a final inspection at the end of the 2-year maintenance and
monitoring period. The permit must be finaled no later than 2 years from the final
inspection for the installation of required plantings, for the purpose of ensuring that the
required plantings remain. Any required plantings that have not survived must be
replaced.
F. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
Staff Planner: Kathy Harnden

Decision rendered by: _____________

____ on May 12, 2016

By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: May 16, 2016
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About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March 7,
2016, and was determined to be complete on April 4, 2016.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 7, 2016.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended for 14 days. Unless further extended by the applicant,
the 120 days will expire on: May 16, 2016.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, who will hold
a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on May 31, 2016 at 1900 SW Fourth Ave.
Appeals can be filed at the Development Services Center Monday through Wednesday and
Fridays between 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and on Thursdays between 8:00 am to 12:00 pm. After
3:00 pm Monday through Wednesday and Fridays, and after 12:00 pm on Thursdays, appeals
must be submitted at the reception desk on the 5th floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails.
Appeal fee waivers. Multnomah County may cover the appeal fees for their recognized
associations. An appeal filed by a recognized association must be submitted to the City with
either the appropriate fee or the attached form signed by the County. Contact Multnomah
County at 503-988-3043, 1600 SE 190th, Portland, OR 97233.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
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information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
 Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after June 1, 2016 – (the first
business day following the last day to appeal).
 A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:


By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.



In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.
For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:





All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement:
1. Original Submittal
2. Revised Submittal received April 4, 2016
3. Explanation of Proposed Development
4. Extension of 120-Day Timeline
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions Site Plan (attached)
2. Proposed Development Plan (attached)
3. Construction Management and Planting Plan (attached)
4. Existing Elevations
5. Proposed Elevations
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Site Development Review Section of BDS
2. Life-Safety
F. Correspondence:
None
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Early Assistance Meeting Notes
3. Incomplete Letter
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

